

**IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF PENNSYLVANIA
MIDDLE DISTRICT**

No. 26 MAP 2021

ALLEGHENY REPRODUCTIVE HEALTH CENTER, *et al.*,
Appellants,

vs.

PENNSYLVANIA DEPARTMENT OF HUMAN SERVICES, *et al.*,
Appellees.

Appeal from the Orders of the Commonwealth Court at 26 MD 2019, entered on
January 28, 2020, and March 26, 2021

**Brief of *Amicus Curiae* Life Legal Defense Foundation
in Support of Appellees**

Catherine W. Short
CA State Bar No. 117442
Life Legal Defense Foundation
PO Box 2105
Napa, CA 94558
(707) 337-6880
kshort@lldf.org

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	3
I. THE COMMITMENT TO STARE DECISIS IS DEEPLY ROOTED IN THE JURISPRUDENCE OF PENNSYLVANIA.	3
II. APPELLANTS MUST ESTABLISH MORE THAN SIMPLE ERROR TO DISTURB PRECEDENT.	6
III. THE RELEVANT STARE DECISIS FACTORS OVERWHELMINGLY WEIGH AGAINST OVERTURNING <i>FISCHER</i>	7
A. <i>Fischer</i> Was Well-Reasoned and Correctly Decided.	7
B. <i>Fischer</i> Is Settled Law.	7
C. <i>Fischer</i> Is a Workable Decision.	8
D. <i>Fisher</i> Is Consistent with Other Pennsylvania Law.	11
E. No Factual Changes Require Overturning <i>Fisher</i>	13
IV. STARE DECISIS IN CONSTITUTIONAL CASES.	15
CONCLUSION.....	17
Certificate of Compliance with Word Limit.....	19
Certificate of Compliance.....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Agostini v. Felton</i> , 521 U.S. 203 (1997)	15
<i>Alexander v. Jameson</i> , 5 Binn. 238 (Pa. 1812).....	3
<i>Allen v. Cooper</i> , 140 S. Ct. 994 (2020)	7
<i>Buckwalter v. Borough of Phoenixville</i> , 985 A.2d 728 (Pa. 2009).....	5
<i>Cerra v. East Stroudsberg Area Sch. Dist.</i> , 299 A.2d 277 (Pa. 1973).....	10
<i>Commonwealth v. Alexander</i> , 243 A.3d 177 (Pa. 2020)	7, 8
<i>Commonwealth v. Edmunds</i> , 586 A.2d 887 (Pa. 1991).....	2
<i>Commonwealth v. Tilghman</i> , 673 A.2d 898 (Pa. 1996).....	4
<i>Erfer v. Commonwealth</i> , 794 A.2d 325 (Pa. 2002)	13
<i>Estate of Fridenberg v. Commonwealth</i> , 33 A.3d 581 (Pa. 2011).....	4
<i>Fischer v. Dep’t of Pub. Welfare</i> , 502 A.2d 114 (Pa. 1985)	passim
<i>Fischer v. Department of Public Welfare</i> , 482 A.2d 1148, 1158 (Pa. Commw. Ct 1981).....	10
<i>Flagiello v. Pennsylvania Hosp.</i> , 208 A.2d 193 (Pa. 1965)	6
<i>French v. M’ilhenny</i> , 2 Binn. 13 (Pa. 1809).....	3
<i>Griswold v. Connecticut</i> , 381 U.S. 479 (1965).....	6
<i>Hannum v. Askew</i> , 1 Yeates 25 (Pa. 1791).....	3
<i>Jubelirer v. Rendell</i> , 953 A.2d 514 (Pa. 2008)	13
<i>June Medical Services v. Russo</i> , 140 S.Ct. 2103 (2020)	16
<i>League of Women Voters v. Commonwealth</i> , 178 A.3d 737 (Pa. 2018).....	13
<i>Maher v. Roe</i> , 432 U.S. 464 (1977).....	11

<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. 137 (1803).....	3
<i>Montejo v. Louisiana</i> , 556 U. S. 778 (2009)	8
<i>Morrison Informatics, Inc. v. Members 1st Federal Credit Union</i>	3, 4, 5
<i>New Mexico Right to Choose/NARAL v. Johnson</i> , 975 P.2d 841 (N.M. 1998).....	8
<i>Pa. State Ass'n of Jury Comm'rs v. Commonwealth</i> , 64 A.3d 611 (Pa. 2013)	17
<i>Payne v. Tennessee</i> , 501 U.S. 808 (1991),	6, 7, 8
<i>Seminole Tribe v. Florida</i> , 517 U.S. 44 (1996)	8, 9
<i>Stilp v. Commonwealth</i> , 905 A.2d 918 (Pa. 2006).....	5
<i>William Penn School District v. Pennsylvania Department of Education</i> , 170 A.3d 414 (Pa. 2017)	5
<i>Zauflik v. Pennsbury Sch. Dist.</i> ,104 A.3d 1096 (Pa. 2014)	13

STATUTES

18 Pa. Cons. Stat. Ann. § 3202	11, 16
18 Pa. Cons. Stat. Ann. § 3215	16

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

Pa. Const. Art. I, § 1	12
Pa. Const. Art. I, § 28	9, 10, 12, 14
Pa. Const. Art. III, §32.....	12
